
1

Notice of Forthcoming Key Decisions which will be made on behalf of the Council

Key 
Decisions

2019/20

Item Date of meeting at which 
decision will be taken by 
Cabinet (unless specified 

otherwise)

Head of Service Portfolio Holder

1 Property Acquisitions

Ongoing (decisions to 
be taken by Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and 
Governance or 
Strategic Director 
(Corporate Resources))

Head of Finance & Housing Finance & Governance

2 To approve consultation on revised Gambling Policy 2019-
22

3 June and 2 
September 2019 Head of Regulatory Services Transport & Licensing

3 To consider proposed increase in Hackney Carriage fares 3 June and 7 October 
2019 Head of Regulatory Services Planning & Regulatory 

Services

4 Procurement of Street Cleaning Contract
Decision taken by 
Cabinet on 3 June 
2019

Head of Commercial 
Services

Environment & 
Commercial Services

5 Aylesham Village Expansion – Acquisition of third-party land 1 July 2019 Head of Planning, 
Regeneration & Development

Planning & Regulatory 
Services

6 Deed of Variation to the Aylesham Development Agreement 1 July 2019 Head of Planning, 
Regeneration & Development

Planning & Regulatory 
Services

7
To approve arrangements for the implementation and 
delivery of infrastructure for a Bus Rapid Transit System 
connecting Whitfield to Dover town centre

1 July 2019 Head of Inward Investment Transport & Licensing

8
To approve the use of Building Foundations for Growth 
Funding and to authorise the completion of an appropriate 
legal agreement

This item has been 
withdrawn Head of Inward Investment Leader of the Council

9 Approval of purchase of properties for affordable interim 
housing 4 November 2019 Head of Finance & Housing Housing & Health

10 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles – access for 
wheelchair users

This item has been 
withdrawn for the time 
being

Head of Regulatory Services Planning & Regulatory 
Services

11 Approval of award of new heating services contract for 
Council-owned housing

5 August 2019 (Special 
meeting) Head of Finance & Housing Housing & Health

12 Approval to carry out public consultation on a revised 
Council Tax Support scheme

5 August 2019 (Special 
meeting) Head of Finance & Housing Finance & Governance

13 Approval for public consultation on draft Dover – Dour This item has been Head of Planning, Planning & Regulatory 



2

Key 
Decisions

2019/20

Item Date of meeting at which 
decision will be taken by 
Cabinet (unless specified 

otherwise)

Head of Service Portfolio Holder

Street Conservation Area Character Appraisal withdrawn for the time 
being

Regeneration & Development Services

14 Review of catering provision at Kearsney Parks 7 October 2019 Head of Commercial 
Services

Environment & 
Commercial Services

15 Approval of budget for construction of Whitfield Phase 1A 
road for affordable housing 4 November 2019 Head of Finance & Housing Planning & Regulatory 

Services

16 Authority Monitoring Report 2 December 2019 Head of Planning, 
Regeneration & Development

Planning & Regulatory 
Services

17 Award of contract for pitched roof replacement works to 
Council’s housing stock

This item has been 
withdrawn Head of Finance & Housing Housing & Health

18 Update on Bus Rapid Transit Project 4 November 2019 Head of Inward Investment Transport & Licensing

19 Demolition of old Dover Leisure Centre 4 November 2019 Head of Assets & Building 
Control

Environment & 
Commercial Services

20 Climate Change Emergency 4 November 2019 Head of Assets & Building 
Control

Environment & 
Commercial Services

21 Approval to enter into a further agreement with Kent County 
Council in respect of the ‘No Use Empty’ initiative 4 November 2019 Head of Regulatory Services Housing & Health

22 To seek approval for public consultation on a Tourism and 
Visitor Economy Strategy 4 November 2019 Head of Inward Investment Community & Tourism

23 Dover District Council Local Development Scheme 2 December 2019 Head of Planning, 
Regeneration & Development

Planning & Regulatory 
Services

24 Refurbishment of Tides Leisure Centre, Deal 3 February 2020 Head of Assets & Building 
Control

Environment & 
Commercial Services

25 Adoption of Victoria Road and Wellington Road 
Conservation Area Character Appraisals 2 December 2019 Head of Planning, 

Regeneration & Development
Planning & Regulatory 
Services

26 Adoption of Upper Deal Conservation Area Character 
Appraisal 2 December 2019 Head of Planning, 

Regeneration & Development
Planning & Regulatory 
Services

27 Agreement on levels of Fees and Charges for 2020/21 13 January 2020 Head of Finance & Housing Finance & Governance

28 Coastal Communities Fund grant for rejuvenation of Market 
Square, Dover 2 December 2019 Head of Inward Investment Environment & 

Commercial Services

29
Recommendation to Council of the draft Budget 2020/21 
and Medium-Term Financial Plan 2020/21-2023/24 and 
approval of various delegations within the Budget

3 February and 24 
February 2020 Head of Finance & Housing Finance & Governance

30 Review of Parking Charges 13 January 2020 Head of Commercial Transport & Licensing



3

Key 
Decisions

2019/20

Item Date of meeting at which 
decision will be taken by 
Cabinet (unless specified 

otherwise)

Head of Service Portfolio Holder

Services

31 Award of contract for flat roof replacement works to 
properties within the Council’s housing stock 13 January 2020 Head of Finance & Housing Housing & Health

32 To extend the contract with Wrekin Windows for one year 13 January 2020 Head of Finance & Housing Housing & Health

33 To agree a variation to the extension provisions in the 
existing contract with Mears 13 January 2020 Head of Finance & Housing Housing & Health

34 To consider a proposed increase in Hackney Carriage fares 24 February 2020 Head of Regulatory Services Planning & Regulatory 
Services

35 Acquisition of site at Grove Road, Preston for affordable 
housing, and budget for feasibility works

January/February  
2020 
Delegated Decision 
(Portfolio Holder or 
Officer)

Head of Finance & Housing Housing & Health

36 To approve the future arrangements for managing the 
Council’s housing stock 20 February 2020 Head of Finance & Housing Housing and Health

Note: (1) Key Decisions which are shaded have already been taken and do not appear in this updated version of the Notice of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions.

(2) The Council's Corporate Management Team reserves the right to vary the dates set for consultation deadline(s) and for the submission of 
reports to Cabinet and Council in respect of Key Decisions included within this version of the notice.  Members of the public can find out 
whether any alterations have been made by looking at the Council's website (www.dover.gov.uk).

http://www.dover.gov.uk/

